04-22-2002



102062288

ommerce . Office

PATENTS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 12. Name and address of receiving party(ies): SOURCE FOR AUTOMATION, INC. Name: ARTHUR L. MARTIN Additional name(s) of conveying \( \) party(ies) attached? | Yes | X | No Street Address: 3. Nature of conveyance:\_ 617 WASHINGTON STREET |X| Assignment | Merger City: <u>HOLLISTON</u> State: <u>MA</u> | | Security Agr. | | | Change of Name | Country: USA Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? | | Other Execution Date: March 23, 2002  $|\underline{\ }|$  Yes  $|\underline{X}|$  No |4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,170,980 Additional numbers attached? | Yes | X | No 5. Name and address of party 16. Total number of applications and to whom correspondence concerning 1 Registrations involved: \_\_ONE document should be mailed: |7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41).... \$40.00 Name: KRIEGSMAN & KRIEGSMAN |X| Enclosed Internal Address:\_ |\_| Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address:\_ 18. Deposit Account number: 665 FRANKLIN STREET City: FRAMINGHAM State: MA ZIP:01702 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Edward M. Kriegsman April 3, 2002 Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:  $\frac{3}{1}$ 

04/22/2002 LNUELLER 00000062 6170980

01 FC:581

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, SOURCE FOR AUTOMATION, INC., a Massachusetts corporation formerly having a place of business at 327 Fiske Street, Holliston, Massachusetts 01746 and now having a post office address of P.O. Box 5877, Holliston, Massachusetts 01746 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,170,980, which issued January 9, 2001, and is entitled AUTOMATED TABLET DISSOLUTION APPARATUS, as is evidenced by the assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 1999, at Reel 010256, Frame 0742; and

WHEREAS, ARTHUR L. MARTIN of 617 Washington Street, Holliston, MA 01746 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring and ASSIGNOR is willing to convey its entire right, title and interest in and to said patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and set over onto said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, successors and assigns its entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and all reissues and reexaminations thereof.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree with the said ASSIGNEE that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE'S enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

1

PATENT REEL: 012795 FRAME: 0969

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I do hereunto set my hand and seal this 2300 day of MARIH,
2002.
Arthur L. Martin
President, SOURCE FOR AUTOMATION, INC.
State of MASSACANSITS )
County of HIACE SEX
On this 23 L day of Merch, 2002, before me personally appeared Arthur L. Martin to me known to be the person described in the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public BISSONNETSE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 1, 2004

**RECORDED: 04/11/2002** 

2

PATENT REEL: 012795 FRAME: 0970